the results that would have occurred if the Acquisition had been in effect on
the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations should be
read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes thereto for Cendant and Avis, which have been incorporated by
reference herein.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (in millions, except per share amounts)

   Other Pro
   Historical   Adjusted   Purchase   Forma   Pro Forma
   Cendant   Avis   Adjustments   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------   ----------  -------------   -----------   -----------

Revenues
   Membership and service fees, net   $   4,512   155   $   (173)a  $   --   $   4,494
   Vehicle-related   --   3,783   --   --   3,783
   Other   147   151   (39)b   --   259
   -----------   ----------  -------------   -----------   -----------
Net revenues   4,659   4,089   (212)   --   8,536

Expenses
   Operating   1,426   966   (173)a   --   2,219
   Vehicle depreciation, lease charges and interest, net   --   1,671   --   --   1,671
   Selling, general and administrative   1,508   637   --   --   2,145
   Non-vehicle depreciation and amortization   352   74   16 c   --   442

   Other charges (credits) -
   Restructuring and other unusual charges   109   --   --   --   109
   Litigation settlement and related costs   (21)   --   --   --   (21)
   Investigation-related costs   23   --   --   --   23
   Non-vehicle interest, net   148   482   6 d   54 g, i   690
   -----------   ----------  -------------   -----------   -----------
Total expenses   3,545   3,830   (151)   54   7,278
   -----------   ----------  -------------   -----------   -----------

Net losses on dispositions of businesses   (8)   --   (35)e   --   (43)
   -----------   ----------  -------------   -----------   -----------

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority interest   1,106   259   (96)   (54)   1,215

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   362   117   (30)f   (20)f   429
Minority interest, net of tax   84   7   --   (66)h   25
Income (loss) before extraordinary loss and cumulative
   -----------   ----------  -------------   -----------   -----------
   effect of accounting change   $   660   135   $   (66)   $   32   $   761
   -----------   ----------  -------------   -----------   -----------

Cendant common stock income per share
   Income before extraordinary loss and cumulative
   effect of accounting change -
   Basic   $   0.92   $   0.92
   Diluted   $   0.89   $   0.90

   Weighted average shares outstanding-
   Basic   724   107 j   831
   Diluted   762   107 j   869

Move.com common stock loss per share
   Loss before extraordinary loss and cumulative
   effect of accounting change -
   Basic   $   (1.76)   $   (1.76)
   Diluted   $   (1.76)   $   (1.76)

   Weighted average shares outstanding-
   Basic   3   3
   Diluted   3   3

[…]

Additionally, income before extraordinary loss and cumulative effect of
   accounting change and income per share before extraordinary loss and
   cumulative effect of accounting change would have improved by $49 and
   $0.06, respectively.

(j)   Represents the issuance of CD common stock of 61 million shares and 46
   million shares relating to PRIDES conversion and equity issuance,
   respectively.

   *

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2001
   (in millions, except per share amounts)

   Historical
   Historical   Avis   Purchase   Pro Forma
   Cendant   Jan 1- Feb 28, 2001   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------   -------------------  --------------   ------------

Revenues
   Membership and service fees, net   $   1,076   $   27   $   (34) a   $   1,069
   Vehicle-related   398   594   --   992
   Other   12   20   --  b   32
   ------------   -------------------  --------------   ------------
Net revenues   1,486   641   (34)   2,093

Expenses
   Operating   451   174   (34) a   591
   Vehicle depreciation, lease charges and interest, net   181   284   --   465
   Selling, general and administrative   411   115   --   526
   Non-vehicle depreciation and amortization   101   23   2  d   126
   Other charges-
   Restructuring and other unusual charges   185   --   --   185
   Litigation settlement and related costs   11   --   --   11
   Merger-related costs   8   --   --   8
   Non-vehicle interest, net   60   78   1 c   139
   ------------   -------------------  --------------   ------------
Total expenses   1,408   674   (31)   2,051

Net gain on dispositions of businesses   435   --   --   435
   ------------   -------------------  --------------   ------------

Income (loss) before income taxes, minority interest
   and equity in Homestore.com   513   (33)   (3)   477
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   205   (10)   (2) e   193
Minority interest, net of tax   13   --   --   13
Losses related to equity in Homestore.com, net of tax   18   --   --   18
   ------------   -------------------  --------------   ------------
Income (loss) before extraordinary loss and cumulative
   effect of accounting change   $   277   $   (23)  $   (1)   $   253

Cendant common stock income per share
   Income before extraordinary loss and cumulative
   effect of accounting change -
   Basic   $   0.32   $   0.29
   Diluted   $   0.30   $   0.28

   Weighted average shares outstanding-
   Basic   790   790
   Diluted   830   830

[…]

consolidated financial statements of Avis, excluding the PHH Europe Transaction,
as set forth in the accompanying Supplemental Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2000. Avis will
receive an annual license fee in connection with the PHH Europe Transaction from
the joint venture for the license of the PHH fleet management technology, PHH
interactive. Avis utilized the proceeds of the PHH Europe Transaction to reduce
Avis' indebtedness and pay transaction costs.

   SUPPLEMENTAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (in millions)

   Historical   Sale of   Pro Forma   Adjusted
   Avis   PHH Europe (a)   Adjustments   Avis
   ------------   ---------------   --------------   ------------

Revenues
   Service fees, net   $   241   $   (86)   $   --   $   155
   Vehicle rental   2,467   --   --   2,467
   Vehicle leasing and other fees   1,389   (73)   --   1,316
   Other   146   --   5  b   151
   ------------   ---------------   --------------   ------------
Net revenues   4,243   (159)   5   4,089

Expenses
   Operating   966   --   --   966
   Vehicle depreciation and lease charges   1,695   (24)   --   1,671
   Selling, general and administrative   693   (56)   --   637
   Interest, net   577   (37)   (58) c   482
   Depreciation and amortization   89   (12)   (3) d   74
   ------------   ---------------   --------------   ------------
Total expenses   4,020   (129)   (61)   3,830

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority interest   223   (30)   66   259
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   95   (3)   25  e   117
Minority interest   7   --   --   7
   ------------   ---------------   --------------   ------------
Income (loss) before extraordinary loss and cumulative
   effect of accounting change   $   121   $   (27)   $   41   $   135
   ------------   ---------------   --------------   ------------

   See accompanying Notes to Supplemental Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
   Statement of Operations.

   SUPPLEMENTAL NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2000
   (Dollars in millions)

The following is a summary of estimated adjustments to the Avis Pro Forma